
 

Complaint Description 

File a Formal Complaint - Kaylee Pigott 

Kaylee	Pigott  (Tue, 11 Sep at 10:59 PM)  
Please find a formal complaint against Secure School Choice attached. Thanks! 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 



Public Disclosure Commission 
711 Capital Way South, #206 
Olympia, WA 98504 
September 7, 2018 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
This is a formal Public Disclosure Commission complaint, filed due to violations of Chapter 42.17A of the 
Revised Code of Washington. The ballot committee “Secure School Choice for Washington,” organized 
under RCW 42.17A.205 as a committee in support of Initiative 1621, is accused of violating the following 
statutes: 
 
RCW 42.17A.205(2)(g) 
RCW 42.17A.240(2) 
RCW 42.17A.320 
 
Additionally, the committee is accused of repeat violations despite awareness by the committee’s 
manager and treasurer, Tyler Miller of Bremerton, of the relevant portions of the RCW. At least some of 
the violations were not merely accidental or a result of ignorance of the law; they were a matter of 
considered choices and blatant disregard for the standards and practices established by statute and 
enforced by the Public Disclosure Commission. 
 
Violations and Evidence 
 
Allegations of violations of RCW 42.17A.205(2)(g): Secure School Choice for Washington stated on their 
C1 filing (PDC Report 100821894) that they were a committee organized in support of Initiative 1621. 
They have offered no further amendments to that report and remain registered as only a committee in 
support of Initiative 1621. The committee has, however regularly and consistently used an official and 
verified campaign social media account (available at http://www.facebook.com/i1621 and linked to 
from their campaign website, available at http://carry1621.org) to encourage Washingtonians to oppose 
another initiative: Initiative 1639. 
 
On at least 15 occasions, Secure School Choice for Washington has posted content encouraging 
opposition to Initiative 1639 on their campaign Facebook page. A sample of these posts is included 
below: 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Additionally, the campaign has posted multiple videos in which campaign manager and treasurer Tyler 
Miller speaks about Initiative 1639 and encourages voters to oppose the measure, or to otherwise take 
action involving 1639. These videos are available at: 
 
https://www.facebook.com/i1621/videos/419603245225136/ 
https://www.facebook.com/I1621/videos/424392538079540/  
https://www.facebook.com/I1621/videos/420635258455268/ 
 
There may be additional videos available on the Secure School Choice for Washington Facebook page 
which further discuss opposition to Initiative 1639. 
 
Secure School Choice for Washington has also, on at least one occasion, used the campaign’s Twitter 
account to make accusations Initiative 1639; this tweet is clearly a disparaging attempt to impact voters’ 
perceptions of Initiative 1639 (and an elected official). An image is included below. 
 

 
 

 
Other campaign resources and platforms, including email and phone contact lists, may also have been 
used to oppose Initiative 1639. 
 
 
Allegation of violations of RCW 42.17A.240(2): At least five C3 reports filed by Secure School Choice for 
Washington do not include address information for at least one contributor. These reports are PDC 
Report numbers 100827242, 100827244, 100836934, 100836935, and 100836936. 
 
The contributions which do not include full address information total at least $1800, or 62% of the total 
cash contributions received by Secure School Choice for Washington. 



 
 
Allegation of violation of RCW 42.17A.320: The website of Secure School Choice for Washington 
(http://carry1621.org) does not include required committee address information. Additionally, it does 
not include a list of the campaigns top contributors as required. Images of the website as of June 26, 
2018 is included below. 
 

 

 



  
 
Additional allegation of violation of RCW 42.17A.320: Online video created and posted by Secure 
School Choice for Washington do not include required sponsorship and paid for by information. These 
videos, also described above, are available at: 
 
https://www.facebook.com/i1621/videos/419603245225136/ 
https://www.facebook.com/I1621/videos/424392538079540/  
https://www.facebook.com/I1621/videos/420635258455268/ 
 
Miller’s awareness that his actions may be in violation of the law: 
Tyler Miller, manager and treasurer of Secure School Choice for Washington, makes it clear in a 
Facebook video that he is aware of state campaign finance laws, including the rules in RCW 
42.17A.205(2)(g) about ballot committees and disclosure of measures they support or oppose. His 
actions in violation of the statute are not a result of ignorance, but purposeful disregard for the 
standards and rules established by the people of Washington, the law of our state, and the Public 
Disclosure Commission. 
 
The video in which Miller makes his awareness clear is available at: 
 
https://www.facebook.com/I1621/videos/413028299215964/ 
 
Thank you for your consideration in this important matter, 
 
Kaylee Pigott 
 


